preparation of this financial information, other than as noted under the ‘Basis of Preparation’ in note 1.

In adopting IFRS, the Group has reviewed the balance sheet at its transition date of 1 October 2012 and
identified no matters which would require a restatement of the UK GAAP balances.

69

The main items contributing to the changes in the financial information compared with that reported
under UK GAAP as at the transition date are shown below:

IFRS 3 ‘Business combinations’

Business combinations that occurred after the transition date have been restated to comply with IFRS 3
‘Business Combinations’. Goodwill carried at the transition date is no longer amortised and is subject to
annual impairment testing. Subsequent acquisitions have been reviewed to identify additional acquired
assets, being the valuation and recognition of additional intangible assets to comply with IAS 38
‘Intangible assets’.

Reconciliations between UK GAAP and IFRS of both equity and profit are shown below:

No adjustments affecting the reported equity and assets were required at 1 October 2012 (the
transition date)

Reconciliation of equity as at 30 September 2013
UK Other

GAAP adjustment IFRS
£ £ £

Retained earnings — — —
Acoustic Insulations invested capital 689,346 105,167 794,513
Non controlling interests (4,210) — (4,210)

Total equity and liabilities 685,136 105,167 790,303

Goodwill recognised on previous acquisitions had been amortised over 20 years under UK GAAP. The
amortisation charge of £105,167 has been reversed in the statement of comprehensive income.

Reconciliation of equity as at 30 September 2014
IAS 39

‘Financial Other
UK GAAP Restatement Instruments’ adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £ £

Capital and reserves 255,000 — — — 255,000
Share premium 4,988,650 (4,988,650)
Other reserves — 2,402,667 — — 2,402,667
Retained earnings (430,228) (98,500) 255,009 9,719 (264,000)
Non controlling interests (32,172) — — — (32,172)

Total equity and liabilities 4,781,250 (2,684,483) 255,009 9,719 2,361,495

Restatement

The additional rigour applied in assessing the transition adjustments also led to the identification of a
number of errors in the previously reported UK GAAP figures. The fair value of the consideration for
the acquisition of Acoustic Insulations Limited has been reassessed and reduced to reflect a fairer
assessment of the valuation at that time. The resulting adjustment of £2,585,983 is reflected in other
reserves. In addition, £4,988,650 previously recognised in the 2014 UK GAAP statutory accounts as
share premium was reclassified at the same value to other reserves, reflecting the requirements of the

[…]

A charge of £72,246 was recognised in the year related to the unwinding of the fair value discount applied.
A deferred tax expense of £78,202 was recognised in respect of the finance income and a reduction in
current income tax payable of £14,449 was recognised in relation to this charge.

Other adjustments

Goodwill recognised on previous acquisitions, together with new goodwill arising on the acquisition of
Acoustic Insulations Limited had been amortised over 20 years under UK GAAP. The 2014 amortisation
charge of £123,864 has been reversed in the statement of comprehensive income under IFRS within
‘other adjustments’.

The Directors have revisited the previously recognised UK GAAP goodwill arising in 2014 and
recognised the value of other intangibles acquired in that transaction. These other intangibles have been
amortised in accordance with their useful economic live resulting in a charge of £98,838 in the year.

Related deferred tax and other tax adjustments amount to a £15,307 reduction in retained earnings.

Reconciliation of equity as at 30 September 2015:
IAS 39

‘Financial Other
UK GAAP Restatement Instruments’ adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £ £

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 255,003 — — — 255,003
Other reserves 3,976,797 (2,585,983) — 1,390,814
Retained earnings 307,385 (98,500) 146,100 120,902 475,887
Non controlling interest (63,977) — — — (63,977)

Total equity 4,475,208 (2,684,483) 146,100 120,902 2,057,727

Restatement

The additional rigour applied in assessing the transition adjustments also led to the identification of a
number of errors in the previously reported UK GAAP figures. The fair value of the consideration for the
acquisition of Acoustic Insulations Limited has been reassessed and reduced to reflect a fairer assessment
of the valuation at that time. The resulting adjustment of £2,585,983, was recognised in other reserves.

In revisiting the acquisition, the Directors identified £186,000 of rental accruals released to the statement
of comprehensive income that had in substance been replaced by a loan note liability and so the credit to

[…]

£237,213 (and from 2014: £98,838).

Related deferred tax and other tax adjustments amounted to a £51,122 increase in retained earnings.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2013:
UK Other

GAAP adjustments IFRS
£ £ £

Revenue 11,551,223 — 11,551,223
Cost of sales (8,300,041) — (8,300,041)

Gross profit 3,251,182 — 3,251,182
Other operating income 18,413 — 18,413
Distribution expenses (423,322) — (423,322)
Administrative expenses (2,110,801) 105,167 (2,005,634)
Finance expense (99,146) — (99,146)
Share of loss of joint venture (43,079) — (43,079)

Profit before tax 593,247 105,167 698,414
Taxation (163,351) — (163,351)

Profit for the period/
Total comprehensive income 429,896 105,167 535,063

Other adjustments represent the reversal of goodwill amortisation previously charged under UK GAAP.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2014:
IAS 39

‘Financial Other
UK GAAP Restatement Instruments’ adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £ £

Revenue 13,616,036 — — 13,616,036
Cost of sales (9,457,529) — — (9,457,529)

Gross profit 4,158,507 — — 4,158,507
Other operating income 4,352 — — — 4,352
Distribution expenses (440,112) — — — (440,112)
Administrative expenses (3,402,140) (186,000) — 25,026 (3,563,114)
Finance (expense)/income (103,774) — 318,762 — 214,988
Share of profit of
joint ventures 40,157 — — — 40,157

Profit before tax 256,990 (186,000) 318,762 25,026 414,778
Taxation (130,852) 87,500 (63,753) (15,307) (122,412)

Profit for the period/
Total comprehensive
income 126,138 (98,500) 255,009 9,719 292,366

72

Restatements

In revisiting the acquisition, the Directors identified £186,000 of rental accruals released to the statement
of comprehensive income that had in substance been replaced by a loan note liability and so the credit to
income has been reversed. An additional £257,512 accrual for interest on loan notes was also identified
as being released in the pre-acquisition period. This accrual had also been replaced by a loan note liability
and so has been reversed.

An income tax asset of £87,500 has been recognised on the adjustments to the profit for the period.

IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments’

An adjustment was made to recognise the loan notes issued by the Group in 2014 at their fair value in
accordance with IAS 39. The loan notes are non-interest bearing and the adjustment required to record
the liability at fair value at inception results in a credit to finance income of £391,008 and a deferred tax
expense of £78,202 to recognise a corresponding liability.

A charge of £72,246 was recognised in the year related to the unwinding of the fair value discount applied.
A reduction in current income tax payable of £14,449 was recognised in relation to this charge.

Other adjustments

Other adjustments include the reversal of £123,864 goodwill amortisation previous charged under UK
GAAP and £98,838 amortisation of newly recognised intangible assets and associated £19,768 credit
from deferred tax.

Related deferred tax and other tax charge adjustments amounted to £15,307.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2015:
IAS 39

Financial Other
UK GAAP instruments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Revenue 19,922,523 — (142,000) 19,780,523
Cost of sales (13,736,878) — — (13,736,878)

Gross profit 6,185,645 — (142,000) 6,043,645
Other operating income 49,350 — 142,000 191,350
Distribution expenses (634,201) — — (634,201)
Administrative expenses (4,493,187) — 90,645 (4,402,542)
Finance expense (249,877) (136,136) — (386,013)
Share of profit of equity-accounted
for joint ventures 146,347 — (59,361) 86,986

Profit before tax 1,004,077 (136,136) 31,284 899,225
Taxation (289,269) 27,227 79,899 (182,143)

Profit for the period/
Total comprehensive income 714,808 (108,909) 111,183 717,082

IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments’

An IAS 39 Financial Instruments adjustment was made to recognise the fair value of loan notes issued
by the Group. The loan notes are non-interest bearing. The £136,136 adjustment relates to the unwind of
the fair value discount for the year with an associated tax credit of £27,227.

Other adjustments

Other adjustments include the reclassification of £142,000 of grant income from revenue to other
operating income, the reversal of UK GAAP goodwill amortisation of £297,274, amortisation of new
intangibles of £237,213 and reclassification of a £30,584 cost related to joint ventures from administrative

[…]

communication to the offeror require it to acquire those shares. The offeror would be required to
give any Shareholder notice of his right to be bought out within one month of that right arising.

The offeror may impose a time limit on the rights of minority Shareholders to be bought out, but
that period cannot end less than three months after the end of the acceptance period. If a
Shareholder exercises its rights, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer
or on such other terms as may be agreed.

93

7. Disclosure of Interests

7.1 Directors’ and other interests

7.1.1 As at the date of this Document and following Admission, the interests of the Directors
(including persons connected with the Directors within the meaning of section 252 of the UK
Companies Act) in the issued share capital of the Company excluding any options in respect
of such capital (details of which are set out at paragraph 15 of this Part V) are as follows:

Immediately following the
At the date of this Document Placing and Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
ordinary Existing Issued Ordinary Enlarged Issued

Director shares Share Capital Shares Share Capital

Jim Griffin 4,250,000 19.23 3,000,000 13.57
Karen Holdback 4,250,000 19.23 1,275,000 5.77
Kevin Westwood 4,250,000 19.23 1,275,000 5.77
Adam Attwood* 719,650 3.26 419,650 1.90

* denotes that these shares are held by Adam Attwood as trustee of the Attwood Trust, of which his wife, Emily
Attwood, is sole beneficiary.

7.1.2 As at the date of this Document and following Admission, the following Options have been
granted to the Directors:

Expiry of Exercise Price
Director Date of Grant Option Shares Option (£)

Jim Griffin 16 August 2016 130,208 16 August 2026 1.68
James Larner 16 August 2016 89,286 16 August 2026 1.68

In addition, a further 235,267 options have been granted to members of the Group’s senior
management team.

Subject to the satisfaction of performance criteria, Options vest and may be exercised on

[…]

Company connected with or dependent upon Admission or the Placing.

7.1.6 No Director or any member of their family holds or has held any financial product whose
value in whole or in part is determined directly or indirectly by reference to the price of
Ordinary Shares.

7.1.7 Pursuant to a memorandum signed by Jim Griffin, Karen Holdback and Kevin Westwood on
31 May 2016 in relation to the share capital reduction referred to in paragraph 4.1.3 above,
the parties warranted to repay any PAYE and Employee National Insurance contributions
that are attributable to them in respect of any claim that may be made by HMRC relating to
the share capital reduction and subsequent distribution of proceeds.

94

7.2 Significant Shareholders

7.2.1 The Company is aware of the following persons who, at 16 August 2016 (being the latest
practicable date before publication of this Document) and following Admission, have
interests in voting rights over 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

Immediately following the
At the date of this Document Placing and Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
Ordinary Existing Issued Ordinary Enlarged Issued

Shareholder Shares Share Capital Shares Share Capital

Schroder Investment
Management Limited — — 4,345,000 19.66%
Miton Asset Management
Limited — — 3,208,500 14.52%
Jim Griffin 4,250,000 31.55% 3,000,000 13.57%
Hargreave Hale Limited — — 1,558,500 7.05%
Karen Holdback 4,250,000 31.55% 1,275,000 5.77%
Kevin Westwood 4,250,000 31.55% 1,275,000 5.77%
Adam Attwood* 719,650 5.34% 419,650 1.90%
JP Morgan Asset Management — — 770,000 3.48%
Ruffer LLP — — 687,500 3.11%

* denotes that these shares are held by Adam Attwood as trustee of the Attwood Trust, of which his wife,
Emily Attwood, is sole beneficiary.

7.2.2 Save as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any person or persons who, directly
or indirectly, have an interest in the Company which represents 3 per cent. or more of its
issued share capital or voting rights who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise
or could exercise control over the Company.

7.3 Neither the Directors nor any Significant Shareholders have different voting rights to other holders
of the share capital of the Company.